
 
Please contact Cherry Foreman on 01270 686463 
E-Mail: cherry.foreman@cheshireeast.gov.uk with any apologies or requests for 

further information or to give notice of a question to be asked by a member 
of the public  

 

Cabinet 
 

Agenda 
 

Date: Monday, 4th July, 2011 
Time: 2.00 pm 
Venue: Council Chamber, Municipal Buildings, Earle Street, Crewe 

CW1 2BJ 
 
The agenda is divided into 2 parts. Part 1 is taken in the presence of the public and press. Part 
2 items will be considered in the absence of the public and press for the reasons indicated on 
the agenda and at the foot of each report. 
 
PART 1 – MATTERS TO BE CONSIDERED WITH THE PUBLIC AND PRESS PRESENT 
 
1. Apologies for Absence   
 
2. Declarations of Interest   
 
 To provide an opportunity for Members and Officers to declare any personal and/or 

prejudicial interests in any item on the agenda. 
 

3. Public Speaking Time/Open Session   
 
 In accordance with Procedure Rules Nos.11 and 35 a total period of 10 minutes is 

allocated for members of the public to address the Committee on any matter relevant 
to the work of the Committee. 
  
Individual members of the public may speak for up to 5 minutes but the Chairman will 
decide how the period of time allocated for public speaking will be apportioned where 
there are a number of speakers. 
  
In order for an informed answer to be given, where a member of the public wishes to 
ask a question of a Cabinet Member three clear working days notice must be given 
and the question must be submitted in writing at the time of notification.  It is not 
required to give notice of the intention to make use of public speaking provision but, 
as a matter of courtesy, a period of 24 hours notice is encouraged. 
 
 

Public Document Pack



4. Minutes of Previous meeting  (Pages 1 - 6) 
 
 To approve as a correct record the minutes of the meeting held on 6 June 2011. 

 
5. Key Decision CE11/12-2 Proposed Changes to Home School Transport Policy  

(Pages 7 - 102) 
 
 To consider proposed changes to the Home School Transport Policy. 

 
6. Key Decision CE11/12-6 Crewe Green Link Road Highway Scheme - CPO  

(Pages 103 - 110) 
 
 To consider the use of the Council’s compulsory purchase powers to enable the 

acquisition of land to facilitate the Crewe Green Link Road Scheme and to secure 
funding for the scheme from the Department of Transport. 
 

7. Parish Planning Protocol  (Pages 111 - 128) 
 
 To endorse the new parish planning protocol. 

 
8. Exclusion of the Press and Public   
 
 The reports relating to the remaining items on the agenda have been withheld from 

public circulation and deposit pursuant to Section 100(B)(2) of the Local Government 
Act 1972 on the grounds that the matters may be determined with the press and 
public excluded.  
  
The Committee may decide that the press and public be excluded from the meeting 
during consideration of the following item pursuant to Section 100(A)4 of the Local 
Government Act 1972 on the grounds that it involves the likely disclosure of exempt 
information as defined in Paragraphs 1 and 2 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A to the Local 
Government Act 1972 and public interest would not be served in publishing the 
information. 
 
 
PART 2 – MATTERS TO BE CONSIDERED WITHOUT THE PUBLIC AND PRESS 
PRESENT 
 
 
 

9. Workforce Change  (Pages 129 - 134) 
 
 To consider the report of the Head of Human Resources and Organisational 

Development. 
 



CHESHIRE EAST COUNCIL 
 

Minutes of a meeting of the Cabinet  
held on Monday, 6th June, 2011 in Committee Suite 1,2 & 3, Westfields, 

Middlewich Road, Sandbach CW11 1HZ 
 

PRESENT 
Councillor W Fitzgerald (Chairman) 
 
Councillors Rachel Bailey, P Hayes, H Gaddum, J Macrae and P Mason. 
 
Councillors in attendance: 
Rhoda Bailey, D Brickhill, K Edwards, P Findlow, L Gilbert, O Hunter,  
M Jones, A Kolker, B Livesley, B Silvester, D Stockton, C Thorley and  
S Wilkinson. 
 
Officers in attendance: 
Chief Executive; Borough Solicitor; Borough Treasurer and Head of Assets; 
Director of Adults, Community Health and Wellbeing Services; Director of 
Children and Families; Head of HR and Organisational Development; Head of 
Policy and Performance; Head of Regeneration; Strategic Director, Places. 
 
 
1 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  

 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors D Brown, R Domleo 
and R Menlove. 
 

2 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 

3 PUBLIC SPEAKING TIME/OPEN SESSION  
 
Agenda item 7 (Appointments to Outside Organisations) 
Mr J Narraway spoke in respect of representation on the Cheshire Peaks 
and Plains Housing Trust on which he had been a Councillor 
representative for a number of years; he asked that the Cabinet give 
consideration to appointing him as a non Councillor representative. 
 

4 MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING  
 
RESOLVED 
 
That the minutes of the meeting held on 3 May 2011 be approved as a 
correct record. 
 
 
 
 

Agenda Item 4Page 1



5 KEY DECISION 67: ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT STRATEGY  
 
Consideration was given to developments and progress in respect of the 
Draft Economic Development Strategy for Cheshire East. Consultation had 
been undertaken internally, and with external partners, and incorporated 
findings from the Local Economic Assessment.  The Strategy set out the 
context for the delivery of Cheshire East’s work programme and key 
priorities relating to economic development and regeneration for the next 
15 years. 
 
RESOLVED 
 
That approval be given to the revised Strategy, and that the headline 
findings of the Local Economic Assessment be noted.   
 

6 KEY DECISION 84: HIGHWAYS SERVICES PROCUREMENT  
 
Consideration was given to a summary of the procurement process to 
appoint a Highway Services Contractor with effect from 6 October 2011.  
The report set out the rationale for change and the key provisions in the 
new Highways Services Contract; it also detailed the considerable 
Member involvement ther
[...]
ed evaluation process used to 

determine the Preferred Bidder for the Highway Services Contract. 
 

2. To recommend to Cabinet as the Preferred Bidder the company 
which received the highest score, in accordance with the tender 
evaluation process, and enter into the Highways Services Contract.  

 
3. To delegate final contract negotiations with the preferred bidder to 

the Borough Solicitor, the Borough Treasurer, and the Strategic 
Director Places, in consultation with relevant Portfolio Holders. 
 

4. To note that the award of the Highways Services Contract will 
trigger the automatic application of the TUPE Regulations which will 
effect a transfer of a number of existing Council Highways Service 
staff and BAM Nuttall term maintenance operatives currently 
providing highway services to the Council, to the Preferred Bidder. 

 
5. To accept the recommendation from the Transformation of 

Highways Sub Committee, following its meeting earlier on 6 June 
2011, that Ringway Jacobs be appointed as Preferred Bidder and 
subsequently be appointed Service Provider. 

 
RESOLVED 

 
1. That the previously approved evaluation process used to determine 

the Preferred Bidder for the Highway Services Contract be 
confirmed. 
 

2. That approval be given to the recommendation that the Preferred 
Bidder be the company which received the highest score, in 
accordance with the tender evaluation process, and that the 
Highways Services Contract be entered into.    

 
3. That final contract negotiations with the Preferred Bidder be 

delegated to the Borough Solicitor, the Borough Treasurer, and the 
Strategic Director Places, in consulstation with relevant Portfolio 
Holders. 
 

4. That it be noted that the award of the Highways Services Contract 
will trigger the automatic application of the TUPE Regulations which 
will effect a transfer of a number of existing Council Highways 
Service staff and BAM Nuttall term maintenance operatives 

Page 3



currently providing hig
[...]
EVIEW OF FAMILY SUPPORT SERVICES: PORTFOLIO HOLDER 

RESPONSE TO SCRUTINY REVIEW  
 
Consideration was given to the response to the Children and Families 
Scrutiny Review of Family Support Services, received by Cabinet on 20 
December 2011. 
 
The review had made twenty three recommendations all of which were 
now endorsed; a response to each was now detailed. 
 
RESOLVED 
 

1. That the responses to the recommendations made to Cabinet in the 
report by the Children and Families Scrutiny Committee entitled 
Review of Family Support Services, on 20 December 2010, be noted. 

 
2. That the response to the recommendations contained in the Review 

of Family Support Services be noted. 
 

3. That the Director of Children’s Services be charged with taking steps 
to secure the implementation of the recommendations to ensure early 
intervention and prevention services are delivered to best meet the 
needs of families in Cheshire East. 

 
 

10 EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC  
 
That the press and public be excluded from the meeting during 
consideration of the following item pursuant to Section 100(A)4 of the 
Local Government Act 1972 on the grounds it involves the likely disclosure 
of exempt information as defined in Paragraphs 1 and 2 of Part 1 of 
Schedule 12A to the Local Government Act 1972 and public interest would 
not be served in publishing the information. 
 
 
 

11 WORKFORCE CHANGE  
 
Consideration was given to the report of the Head of Human Resources 
and Organisational Development. 
 
RESOLVED 
 

1. That Cabinet supports the decision of the Chief Executive to 
release the employees whose roles are listed as 1 to 45 in 
Appendix A under the arrangements agreed in relation to voluntary 
severance provisions for employees in the Council.   

 

Page 5



2. That Cabinet notes the employee listed as 46 in Appendix A, whose 
voluntary severance was approved by the Procurement, Assets and 
Shared Services Portfolio Holder under the terms of his delegated 
powers, in response to an urgent request from management.   

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

The meeting commenced at 2.00 pm and concluded at 3.05 pm 
 

W Fitzgerald (Chairman) 
 

 

Page 6



1 
 

CHESHIRE EAST COUNCIL 
 

REPORT TO: Cabinet 
____________________________________________________________________ 
 
Date of Meeting:                         

 
4 July 2011 

Report of: Lorraine Butcher, Director of Children’s Services 
Subject/Title: Proposed Changes to Home to School Transport 

Arrangements  
Portfolio Holder: Councillor  Hilda Gaddum 

 
 
1.0 Report Summary 
 
1.1 The Council is faced with unprecedented financial challenges.  Over the next few 

years, it will need to find savings of around £50m.  As a result, the Council has an 
obligation to its Council tax payers to examine each area of discretionary activity to 
clarify whether continued funding can be sustained. 
 

1.2  As a consequence, the budget for Home to School Transport is being reviewed and 
the Children and Families Directorate is expected to find savings from it of 
approximately £1m over forthcoming years.  
 

1.3  Failure to secure savings from the transport budget will require the Directorate to 
find savings from elsewhere.  This will be a challenge and is likely to result in a 
reduction or a cut to higher risk service areas.  

 
1.4 Under the current Home to School Transport Policy the Council has a statutory duty 

to have regard to, any wish of a parent for their child to be provided with education 
or training at a school or institution on grounds of their parent’s religion or belief. 
However, free or subsidised transport support to denominational schools where 
attendance is through parental choice is discretionary for Local Authorities. 
 

1.5 The Council is considering changes to three main policy areas.  Currently the 
following numbers of pupils receive access to subsidised transport provided by the 
Council under these areas:  

 
• Denominational Transport – there are curr
[...]
ransport? 

On 13 December 2010, Michael Gove, Secretary of State for Education, wrote to all local 
authorities and schools concerning the two year funding allocations for local government and 
maintained schools.  The letter highlighted that the government wants ‘all families to be able to 
choose the right school for their child and area, therefore, reviewing home to school transport so 
that we can better meet the needs of not only disadvantaged families, but all families, ensuring 
transport is properly targeted to those that need it most’.  A number of local authorities have since 
consulted on removing discretionary transport, as there is no further information on what the 
government plans may be.  In the meantime, Councils must reduce their financial commitments.  At 
a recent meeting held by Central Government to outline their proposed review - attended by 
Cheshire East Council representatives – it is clear that central government have no intention of 
mandating any change to the existing statutes on entitlement to transport. 
 

27. Council should follow Suffolk’s 
example and use sustainable 
transport funding to maintain 
provision 

The sustainable transport funding has been considered in formulating revised proposals.  The 
funding is only for 2 years so would only be a temporary measure. 

28. Middlewich is disadvantaged 
as no station 

 

The council is considering a feasibility study of investment in Middlewich and the associated rail 
infrastructure.  However, current estimates place this investment at over £2m, and it is unlikely that 
school travel alone would justify this level of investment. 

 

P
age 102



CHESHIRE EAST COUNCIL 
 

REPORT TO: CABINET 
 
 
Date of Meeting: 4 July 2011 
 
Report of: Strategic Director – Places, Borough Treasurer and Head of Assets 
 
Subject/Title: Compulsory purchase of land to facilitate the Crewe Green Link 
Road South. 
 
Portfolio Holder: Councillors Jamie Macrae and Peter Mason 
 
 
 
1.0 Report Summary 
 
1.1 The purpose of this report is to recommend the Cabinet formally resolve to use 

the Councils Compulsory Purchase powers to enable the acquisition of land to 
facilitate the Crewe Green Link Road South and to secure funding for the 
scheme from the Department for Transport (DfT) 

 
2.0 Decision Requested 
 
2.1 To approve the use of the Councils Compulsory Purchase Powers to undertake 

the acquisition of land required for the scheme between the A500 roundabout 
and the A5020 Weston Gate roundabout. 

 
2.2 An Order being made under Sections 239, 240, 246, 250 and 327 of the 

Highways Act 1980 for the compulsory purchase of land and rights required for 
the construction of Crewe Green Link Road South as shown on drawing No: 
PC/12043/09/24 D/A  

 
2.3 That within the indicative land take identified on the drawing in 2.2 above, the 

detailed extent of land required by the CPO process is determined and 
authorised by the Head of Regeneration.  

 
2.4 The order be submitted to the Secretary of State for confirmation 
 
2.5  The Borough Solicitor be authorised: 
 
2.5.1 To take all necessary action to secure the making, confirmation and 

implementation of the Order including the publication and service of all relevant 
notices including the presentation of the Council’s case at any public inquiry; 
and 

 

Agenda Item 6Page 103



2.5.2 To approve terms in consultation with the Strategic Director Places and Assets 
Manager for the acquisition of legal interests (including new rights) including 
those for the purposes of resolving any objection to the CPO. 

 
2.6.    Note that in the meantime continuing efforts are being made to acquire the land 

by agreement to enable the Crewe Green Link Road to be progressed 
 
3.0 Reasons for Recommendations 
 
3.1 The acquisition of this land enables the Council to proceed with the 

development and delivery of the Crewe Green Link Road (South). This is a 
vital new road connection as it provides a key strategic transport link to 
relieve congestion, safety and air quality issues in Crewe and provides 
access to the Basford East Regional Investment Site and an alternative 
route to Crewe Railway Station. 

 
3.2 The completion of this road supports one of the Council’s key priorities, 

Crewe Vision, and will support the emerging planning and economic 
development strategies, both of which place significant importance on the 
delivering our vision for Crewe. 

 
3.3 As part of the major scheme business case for the scheme submitted to the 

DfT, an exercise was undertaken that examined proceeding with the 
development aspirations for Crewe without completing the full link road. This 
concluded that the capacity of the existing road network could not support 
any further significant development, which would neither meet the planning 
and economic development strategies nor deliver the wider transport 
benefits. 

 
3.4 The land required to deliver this scheme is owned by the following parties: 
 
 A) The Duchy of Lancaster 
 B) Network Rail 
 C) Private individual (Mr  & Mrs Whitby) 
 D) Co-operative Plc  - Developer land 
 E) Prologis  - Developer land 
 F) Private individual (Mr Whitter) Developer land. 
 
3.5 The Duchy of Lancaster generally has Crown Immunity from compulsory 

purchase legislation and so an acquisition by agreement is vital to deliver 
the scheme.  Other landowners detailed in 3.4 have no such immunity from 
CPO legislation. 

 
3.6 In recognition of their unique position, On 1st November 2010, the Cabinet 

Member for Procurement, Assets and Shared Services resolved that the 
land located off Weston Gate Roundabout in Crewe, as referred to in the 
report, be acquired from the Duchy of Lancaster on terms and conditions to 
be determined by the Head of Regeneration, Assets Manager and Borough 
Solicitor. 

 

Page 104



3.7 Negotiations with the Duchy for the acquisition of the above land were 
undertaken.  Heads of terms have been agreed subject to one final point 
and the Duchy has instructed or will shortly instruct solicitors’ so the matter 
is proceeding towards completion. 

 
3.8 Discussions with other land owners, Mr Whitby and Network Rail have been 

on-going since November 2009 but have reached an impasse with limited 
prospect of agreeing the terms of acquisition through private treaty. 
Consequently there is a need for the Council to instigate the use of its 
Compulsory Purchase Powers to acquire the said land. 

 
3.9 Discussions with the three developers have indicated their willingness to 

cede the land required for the road to the highway authority for a 
peppercorn transaction reflecting the potential development opportunity the 
road brings. However, in order to be able to demonstrate that all necessary 
land can be assembled for the scheme delivery, and as at this stage no 
formal agreement to this effect has been reached, it is considered prudent 
at this stage to include the three developers in the formal CPO action. 

 
3.10 In addition to facilitating the eventual delivery of this scheme, initiating the 

CPO process over the entire land holding that is required to implement that 
scheme offers a ‘security’ and ‘backstop’ position in evidencing the 
deliverability of this scheme to the DfT 

 
3.11 The Council has the requisite powers under Sections 239, 240, 246, 250 

and 327 of the Highways Act 1980 for the compulsory purchase of land and 
rights required. Section 239(1) provides that a highway authority may 
acquire land required for the construction of a highway which is to be a 
highway maintainable at the public expense and Section 239(3) allows a 
highway authority to acquire land for the improvement of a highway being 
an improvement which the authority is authorised to make under the Act 

 
3.12 The powers of compulsory purchase in this section are subject to the 

distance limits set out in Section 249 and Schedule 18 of the Act 
 
3.13 In considering whether to confirm a CPO the
[...]
 
 

          The background papers relating to this report can be inspected by contacting the report 
writer: 

 
 Name: Paul Griffiths 
 Designation: Principal Transport Officer 

 Tel No: 01270 686353 
 Email: paul.griffiths@cheshireeast.gov.uk  

 
 
 
 
 

 
 

 
 

  

Page 110



CHESHIRE EAST COUNCIL 
 

REPORT TO: CABINET 
____________________________________________________________________ 
 
Date of meeting: 

 
4 July 2011 

Report of: Juliet Blackburn, Performance and Partnerships Manager 
Subject/Title: 
Portfolio Holder: 

Parish Planning Protocol 
Cllr Rachel Bailey and Cllr David Brown 

___________________________________                                                                       
 
 
1.0 Report Summary 

 
1.1 This report presents the updated Parish Planning Protocol for endorsement by 

Cabinet. 
 

1.2 The aim of this Protocol (attached at Appendix 1) is to provide clear, concise 
guidance on how Cheshire East Council and its partners will work with 
communities undertaking a Parish Plan to support their development and 
implementation. It also provides guidance on how Plans will be disseminated 
within the Council and how they can influence Council policy and service 
delivery.  
 

1.3 Development of the new protocol has been led by the Partnerships team with 
significant input from Housing and Planning, Assets, Cheshire Association of 
Local Councils (ChALC), and Cheshire Community Action (CCA). CCA have a 
lead role in parish planning in Cheshire East as CEC pay them to provide 
parish planning support, and also administer grants for parish councils to 
develop and implement parish plans. 
 

1.4 The protocol will need to be reviewed on a regular basis to take account of 
changes in legislation, in particular areas such as the Localism Bill.   

 
2.0 Decision Requested 
 
2.1 Cabinet is requested to endorse the new parish planning protocol attached at 

Appendix 1. 
 
3. Reasons for Recommendations  
 
3.1 Parish Plans are a sig
[...]
e of Parish and Community-led Plan[to be referred to as 
Parish Plans throughout this Protocol] in identifying and articulating local community needs and 
priorities, improving service delivery and informing  policy and strategy within Cheshire East.  
 
The aim of this Protocol is to provide clear, concise guidance on how Cheshire East Council and its 
Partnerships for Action in Cheshire East (PACE) partners will work with communities undertaking a 
Parish Plan to support their development and implementation and to provide guidance on how Plans 
will be disseminated within the Council and how they can influence Council policy and service 
delivery.  
 
This protocol will be reviewed on a regular basis to take account of changes in legislation, in 
particular areas such as the Localism Bill.  There will be at least one full review of the protocol each 
year.  Please check that you are using the latest version (available from CEC website). 
   
1.2 Specific Aims 

 
Cheshire East Council aims to: 
 
• Support the development and implementation of Parish Plans; 
• Develop and maintain a Cheshire East Parish Plan Group of officers from a cross section of 

services (Membership listed in Appendix 1) which is supported by the Parish Plans Development 
Officer, to discuss key issues affecting community-led planning and monitor the progress of 
Parish Plan activity; 

• Establish through the Cheshire East Parish Plan Group all actions and projects from Parish Plans 
that partners are able to take forward and promote;   

• Feedback to Parish and Community-led Planning Groups [to be referred to as Parish Plan 
Groups throughout this Protocol] on actions taken by the Council and its partners in furtherance 
of Parish Plans; 

• Establish a single point of contact within the Council for Parish Planning Groups to liaise with; 
• Take account of Parish Plans through the Local Area Plans which inform the Councils business 

planning agenda and work programmes; 
• Circulate compl
[...]
me: 

Resources Ref / 
Action 
No. 

Key Issue Specific actions to 
be taken 

Project Lead 
Organisation 

Completion 
and review 
dates 

Measures of 
Success Financial In Kind Key 

partners 
���� 

          
          
          
          
          
 
 
Theme: 

Resources Ref / 
Action 
No. 

Key Issue Specific actions to 
be taken 

Project Lead 
Organisation 

Completion 
and review 
dates 

Measures of 
Success Financial In Kind Key 

partners 
���� 

          
          
          
          
 
Note 
Tick if Key Partners have been notified of the actions and have agreed to be a part of the project 
  
 

P
age 127



Page 128

This page is intentionally left blank



Agenda Item 9Page 129
By virtue of paragraph(s) 1, 2 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.

Document is Restricted



Page 132

This page is intentionally left blank



P
age 133

B
y virtue of paragraph(s) 1, 2 of P

art 1 of S
chedule 12A

of the Local G
overnm

ent A
ct 1972.

D
ocum

ent is R
estricted



P
age 134

T
his page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	4 Minutes of Previous meeting
	5 Key Decision CE11/12-2 Proposed Changes to Home School Transport Policy
	Appendix_1[1]
	Appendix_2_Consultation_response_report_FINAL[1]
	Appendix_3_-_minute_extract_from_CF_Scrutiny_Committee_20_6_11[1]
	Appendix_4_Comments_from_Scrutiny_and_responses[1]
	Appendix_5_equality_impact_assessment[1]
	Appendix_6_CONSULTATION_ON_SCHOOL_TRANSPORT-_key_themes_and_response[1]

	6 Key Decision CE11/12-6 Crewe Green Link Road Highway Scheme - CPO
	7 Parish Planning Protocol
	9 Workforce Change
	Appendix A Workforce Change




Minutes of the meeting


CHESHIRE EAST COUNCIL 
 

Minutes of a meeting of the Cabinet  
held on Monday, 4th July, 2011 in the Council Chamber, Municipal Buildings, 

Earle Street, Crewe CW1 2BJ 
 

PRESENT 
 
Councillor W Fitzgerald (Chairman) in the chair for items 1 - 5 
Councillor R Domleo (Vice-Chairman) in the chair for items 6 - 9 
 
Councillors D Brown, P Hayes, H Gaddum, J Macrae, P Mason and 
R Menlove. 
 
Councillors in attendance: 
Rhoda Bailey, L Brown, S Corcoran, K Edwards, P Findlow, D Flude,  
M Jones, S Jones F Keegan, A Kolker, D Mahon, G Merry, B Murphy, 
B Silvester and L Smetham. 
 
Officers in attendance: 
Chief Executive; Borough Solicitor; Borough Treasurer and Head of Assets; 
Director of Adults, Community Health and Wellbeing Services; Director of 
Children and Families; Head of HR and Organisational Development; Head of 
Policy and Performance; Head of Regeneration. 
 
12 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  

 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Rachel Bailey. 
 

13 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
Agenda item 5 (Proposed Changes to Home School Transport Policy) 
Councillor R Domleo declared a personal interest in this item by virtue of 
having grand children who would be affected by the proposals; Councillor  
S Corcoran declared a personal interest by virtue of having children who 
would be affected. 
 

14 PUBLIC SPEAKING TIME/OPEN SESSION  
 
Agenda item 5 (Key Decision 2 Proposed Changes to Home School 
Transport Policy) 
Rachel White (Parent and Governor, St Thomas More Catholic High 
School, Crewe) and Helen Friend (Headteacher, Warmingham CE Primary 
School) had submitted questions, and received answers, regarding the 
proposed changes. 
 
Gemma Ellison, Edward McHugh (Head Teacher, St Thomas More 
Catholic High School) and Tony Billings (Headteacher, All Hallows 
Catholic College, Macclesfield) all made statements regarding the effect of 



the proposals on pupil choice, their schools directly and on the wider 
school community, and on the consultation process itself. 
 
 

15 MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING  
 
RESOLVED 
 
That the minutes of the meeting held on 6 June 2011 be approved as a 
correct record. 
 

16 KEY DECISION CE11/12-2 PROPOSED CHANGES TO HOME SCHOOL 
TRANSPORT POLICY  
 
(Councillors R Domleo and S Corcoran had each declared a personal 
interest in this item.) 
 
Consideration was given to proposed changes to the Home School 
Transport Policy.  The Portfolio Holder for Children and Family Services 
thanked the public speakers for their questions, statements and 
representations.  A detailed resume was given of the process followed to 
date, of changes to the draft proposals that had been made in the light of 
responses and representations received during the consultation period, 
and of the proposals now made. Option 1 of the report was moved and 
seconded.  
 
A number of Councillors in attendance spoke on the implications of the 
proposals for pupils and their families, for schools, and for the Home to 
School budget if the proposed changes were not implemented. 
 
The Chairman adjourned the Cabinet meeting at this stage and left the 
room in order to discuss the matter further with the Portfolio Holder, the 
Chief Executive, the Borough Solicitor, the Borough Treasurer and the 
Director of Children and Family Services.   
 
The meeting reconvened and the Chairman announced that having 
considered the representations made and the discussions so far it was 
now proposed to: - 
 

1. Withdraw the motion to implement Option 1 of the report, and to 
reconsider the position again in one year’s time.  During the 
intervening period all available options would be thoroughly 
investigated with the assistance of the Scrutiny Committees, taking 
due consideration of the need to continue to provide a stable 
education system.  

 
2. That for the educational year 2011 – 2012 the parental contribution 

for denominational transport be raised by 5% to reflect the current 
rate of inflation.   

 



RESOLVED 
 

1. That the motion to implement Option 1 of the report be withdrawn 
and that the position be reconsidered in one year’s time.  During the 
intervening period all available options would be thoroughly 
investigated with the assistance of the Scrutiny Committees, taking 
due consideration of the need to continue to provide a stable 
education system.  

  
2. That for the educational year 2011 – 2012 the parental contribution 

for denominational transport be raised by 5% to reflect the current 
rate of inflation.   

 
 
Councillor W Fitzgerald left the meeting and Councillor R Domleo took the 
chair for the remainder of the items on the agenda. 
 
 

17 KEY DECISION CE11/12-6 CREWE GREEN LINK ROAD HIGHWAY 
SCHEME - CPO  
 
Consideration was given to the use of the Council’s compulsory purchase 
powers to enable the acquisition of land to facilitate the Crewe Green Link 
Road Scheme, and to secure funding for the scheme from the Department 
of Transport.   
 
The acquisition of the land would enable the Council to proceed with the 
development and delivery of the Crewe Green Link Road (South) in order 
to provide a vital new road connection to relieve congestion, improve 
safety and air quality issues in Crewe, provide access to the Basford East 
Regional Investment Site, and an alternative route to Crewe Railway 
Station. 
 
At the meeting an amendment was made to recommendation 2 of the 
decision requested whereby the following words were inserted after 
Highway Act 1980 ‘and/or powers under the Town and Country Planning 
Act 1990’ 
 
RESOLVED 
 

1. That approval be given to the use of the Councils Compulsory 
Purchase Powers to undertake the acquisition of land required for 
the scheme between the A500 roundabout and the A5020 Weston 
Gate roundabout. 

 
2. That approval be given for an Order to be made under Sections 239, 

240, 246, 250 and 327 of the Highways Act 1980, and/or powers 
under the Town and Country Planning act 1990, for the compulsory 
purchase of land and rights required for the construction of Crewe 



Green Link Road South as shown on drawing No: PC/12043/09/24 
D/A. 

 
3. That within the indicative land take identified on the drawing in 2.2 

above, the detailed extent of land required by the CPO process be 
determined and authorised by the Head of Regeneration.  

 
4. That the order be submitted to the Secretary of State for 

confirmation. 
 

5. That the Borough Solicitor be authorised to: 
 

i. take all necessary action to secure the making, confirmation 
and implementation of the Order including the publication 
and service of all relevant notices including the presentation 
of the Council’s case at any public inquiry;  

ii. to approve terms in consultation with the Strategic Director 
Places, and the Assets Manager, for the acquisition of legal 
interests (including new rights) including those for the 
purposes of resolving any objection to the CPO. 

 
6. To note that in the meantime continuing efforts are being made to 

acquire the land by agreement to enable the Crewe Green Link 
Road to be progressed. 

 
18 PARISH PLANNING PROTOCOL  

 
Cabinet was requested to endorse the updated Parish Planning Protocol 
the aim of which was to provide clear and concise guidance on how the 
Council and its partners will work with communities undertaking a Parish 
Plan to support their development and implementation.  It also provided 
guidance on how plans would be disseminated within the Council and how 
they could influence Council policy and service delivery.   
 
RESOLVED 
 
That the new Parish Planning Protocol, as shown in Appendix 1 of the 
report, be endorsed. 
 

19 EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC  
 
RESOLVED 
 
That the press and public be excluded from the meeting during 
consideration of the following item pursuant to Section 100(A)4 of the 
Local Government Act 1972 on the grounds that it involves the likely 
disclosure of exempt information as defined in Paragraphs 1 and 2 of Part 
1 of Schedule 12A to the Local Government Act 1972 and public interest 
would not be served in publishing the information. 
 



20 WORKFORCE CHANGE  
 
Consideration was given to the report of the Head of Human Resources 
and Organisational Development. 
 
RESOLVED 
 

1. That Cabinet supports the decision of the Chief Executive to 
release the employees whose roles are listed as 1 to 13 in 
Appendix A under the arrangements agreed in relation to voluntary 
severance provisions for employees in the Council.   

 
 
 
 
 
 

The meeting commenced at 2.00 pm and concluded at 4.00 pm 
 

W Fitzgerald (Chairman) 
 

 


